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No. 313, A.] [Published March 31, 1891.

CHAPTER 94.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Chetek, Barron
county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

CHAPTER L
INCORPORATION.

SectION 1. All that district of country known
and described as south half of section nineteen,
section thirty, west half of section twenty-nine,
of township thirty-three, range ten west, and the
southeast quarter of section twenty-four, and east
half of section twenty-five, of township thirty-
three, range eleven west, in the town of Chetek,
county of Barron and state of Wisconsin, is hereby
set off from said town, and the said district of
country shall be a city by the name of Chetek and
the people now inhabiting and who shall hereafter
inhabit the said district of country shall be a
municipal corporation by the name of the city of
Chetek, have the general powers possessed by mu-
nicipal corporations at common law, and in addi-
tion thereto shall possess the powers hereinafter
specifically granted and the powers and authority
thereof shall have perpetual succession; shall be
capable of contracting and being contracted with,
of suing and being sued, of pleading and being
impleaded in all courts of law and equity, shall
be capable of purchasing, receiving, holding, oc-
cupying and covering real and personal property;
shall have a common seal and may change the
same at pleasure.

CHAPTER IIL
WARD BOUNDARIES.

SeEcTiON 1. The said city is hereby divided into
two wards to be called and known as the First
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and Second wards, which are limited and bounded

as follows: All that portion of said territory ly- pirstwara
ing south of a line running east and west through

and along the center of Moore street, in second
addition to village of Chetek, produced to the

east and west boundaries of said city, shall be
known as the First ward. All that portion of secona wara.
said territory lying north of said line running

east and west through and along the center of

Moore street, produced sbhall be known as the Sec-

ond ward.

CHAPTER III.
CORPORATE AUTHORITY.

Secrion 1. The corporate authority of said gorporate au.
city, and the exercise of its corporate powers and tority. bow
management of its financial, prudential and mu-
nicipal concerns, shall be vested in one principal
officer, styled the mayor, and one board of alder-
men, consisting of two aldermen from each ward,
who, with the mayor, shall be denominated the
common council, and in such other officers as are
:freinafter mentioned, or may be created under

is act.

CHAPTER IV.
ELECTIONS.

Secrion 1 8aid city shall constitute a single gection ais
election district for all elections, both general and tricts.
special, but the common council of said city may,
for any general lor special election, divide or be
requirei to divide, said city into two or more elec-
tion districts, according to the provisions of sec-
tion 27, of the revised statutes, and the acts
amendatory thereof.

SgorioN 2. Inspectors and clerks of election inspectors and
in said city shall be appointed from the city at fion=® %
large, and in accordance with the provicions of
section 25, of the revised statutes, but the city
clerk and members of the common council may
be so appointed, and the fact that such clerk or
member of the common council is a candidate
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for re-election to his office, shall not preclude
such officer from serving as such clerk or in-
spector.

SecrionN 3. The annual election for ward and
city officers shall be held on the first Tuesday of

e, canvam of April in each year at such place as the common

re-

turns.

council shall direct. The city clerk shall give
at least ten days’ notice of such annual election
or other city elections, stating the time and place
of holding the same, the officers to be elected
thereat and also of any special action to be taken
or asked at such meeting, by posting copies of
such notice in at lest five different places in said
city; provided, however, that a failure to give
such notice shall not invalidate any election held
in said city on the first Tuesday in April in any
year. All persons qualified to vote at general
elections for state officers shall be legal voters in
said city. Such annual election and other city
elections held in said city, except as in this act
provided, shall be conducted and the result can-
vassed and certified as in case of general elections
for cities; and except as mcdified by this act
every statute relating to holding general elections
for cities, canvassing and certifying the result
thereof, and relating or applicable to the duties
of inspectors and clerks, the challenging of votes
and to voting thereat, and every statute prescrib-
ing or punishing offences for illegal voting, bri-
bery, fraud, deceit, corruption, official delinquency
or other offense, at or concerning elections, which
ie applicable to general elections for cities, is here-
by extended and applied to such annual and other
city elections held in said city.

ol . ey
Council topro-  SEOTION 4. The common council of said city

. Elective oM-
oers; term of,

shall provide two ballot boxes, numbered one and
two, to correspond with the two wards aforesaid,
to be used at elections under this act, whereat
aldermen and supervisors are to be elected.
SEcTION 5. The elective officers of said cit
shall be a mayor, treasurer, assessor, city cler
and one justice of the peace, elected by the city
at large, and two aldermen and one supervisor
from each ward. All elective officers except
justice of the peace shall, unless elected to fill
vacancy, hold their respective offices for ome
year and until their successors are elected and
qualified; provided, however, the council shall
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bave power, for due cause satisfactory to them,
to expel any of their own number, and to re-
move from office any officer or agent of the city,
except justice of the peace, due notice and an
o%?ortunity for hearing being first given to the
officer proposed to be removed. The justice of
the peace shall hold his office for two years and
until his successor is elected and qualified. The
term o1 every officer elected uader this act shall
commence on the second Tuesday of April, of
the year for which such officer is elected. and the
term of office of all appointed officers shall ex-
pire with that of the members of the body ap-
pointing them.

SEcTION 6. No person shall be eligible to any
office of said city unless he shall be a resident
elector of said city, nor to any ward office unless
he be a resident elector and freeholder of the ward
for which such officer is to be chosen, and other-
wise qualified to perform the duties of the office
to which he may be elected or appointed.

SectioN 7. At the annual election for ward and
city officers, in said city of Chetek, there shall be
elected in the manner in which aldermen are
elected in said city, one supervisor from each ward,
who shall represent his ward in the county board
of supervisors, and in his absence or inability to
attend any session of the county board, the com-
mon couacil shall have power to agpoint some
suitable and qualified person from his ward to
serve in that capacity.

SecrioN 8. The elective officers shall be elected
at the annual election to be held on the first Tues-
day in April of each year. At such election, each
elector, in addition to voting for mayor, treasurer,
assessor, city clerk and justice of the peace to be
elected by and for the city at large, shall vote only
for the two aldermen and one supervisor to be
elected by and for the ward in which the elector
voting resides; and no elector shall vote for more
than two aldermen and one supervisor, and the
aldermen and supervisor voted for must be resi-
dents of the same ward with the elector. All
elections held in said city after the first or charter
election to be held the first Tuesday of April, 1891,
shall be held and conducted as is provided by
the general law of the state,. relating to
general city elections. The mayor, treasur-
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er, assessor, city clerk and justice of the peace
to be chosen from the city at large, and the
aldermen and supervisor from the several wards
as aforesaid, wherein they reside, and if any bal-
lot has more than two persons named thereon for
aldermen and one for supervisor, it shall not be
counted as a ballot for alderman or supervisor,
but shall for the other persons properly named
thereon. The ballot for each elector shall be
deposited in the box numbered to correspond
with the ward wherein he resides, and no ballot
which shall be deposited in a box otherwise than
the one corresponding in number to the ward
wherein the person named in such ballot for
aldermen and supervisor resides, shall be counted.
Immediately after closing the polls, the bal-
lots in each box shall be counted separately
by the inspectors and clerks, and persons
named on the ballots in any box for aldermen
and supervisor, who shall have received the
largest number or plurality of all the votes
cast by the electors of the ward corresponding in
number with box, shall be declared elected alder-
men and supervisor of such ward, and the candi-
dates for mayor, treasurer, assessor, city clerk and
justice of the peace, who shall receive the largest
number of all the votes cast for such offices shall
be declared elected thereto respectively. If any
alderman or supervisor shall change his residence
from the ward for which he shall have been
elected his office shall become vacant, and the
common council of said city shall by resolution
so declare and appoint a suitable person to fill the
vacancy. For the purpose of carrying out this
act, a person’s residence shall be deemed to be in
that ward where his family resides, and where he
has his lodgings and sleeps at night.

SECTION 9. At each annual election the inspec-
tors of election shall cause two poll lists to be
made and pumbered one and two, to correspond
with the two wards hereinbefore provided for,
and every person when he presents his ballot,
shall give his name and.the number of the ward
in which he resides, and the clerks of election
shall enter his name on the list numbered so
as to correspond with the ward in which he
resides. If any person is not a qualified voter
in the ward in which he gives his name and will-
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fully and knowingly gives his name as belong-
ing to a ward in which he does not reside, under
the provisions of this act, or shall willfully and
knowingly allow his ballot to be deposited in a
box not corresponding in number to the number
of the ward in which he resides, he shall incur
all pains and penalties provided by any general
law of this state for illegal or fraudulent voting.

SeoTION 10. Immediately after counting the
ballots at any election under this act, the in-
spectors and clerks of election shall, under their
hands and the seal of such city, make a written
statement of the results of such election, and at-
tach thereto the oaths of the inspectors and the
clerks and the two poll lists kept at such election,
and shall cause the same to be filed in the city
clerk’s office, and the said statement to be
recorded in the records of said city; and the said
statement or record shall be prima facie evidence,
in all courts and before all tribunals of the state-
ments therein contained. Immediately after fil-
ing such statement the city clerk shall make out
and deliver to each person who appears by such
statement to have been elected to any office,a cer-
tificate of his election, under his hand and the
seal of said city.

SecTioN 11. The first city election of said city
of Chetek, for the election of city officers. shall
be held on the first Tuesday of April, 1891.in Odd
Fellows hall in said city, and at said election, at
the time of opening the polls, the electors present
shall choose viva voce, from all gqualified electors
present, three inspectors of election and two clerks
of election, and the persons so chosen to act as
inspectors and clerks, shall, before entering on the
duties of their offices, take and subscribe the oath
required of inspectors and clerks of general elec-
tions. Three days previous notice of said first
election shall be given, signed by the sheriff of
Barron county, Wisconsin, stating the time and

lace of holding the same, and of the officers to
elected, which notice shall be posted in three
public places in said city; provided, however, that
a failure to give such notice shall not invalidate
said election. The first or charter election for said
city shall be held and conducted, and the result
certified as at annual town meetings for the elec-
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tion of town officers except as otherwise provided
in this act.

SecTiON 12.  All other officers necessary for
the management of said city, shall be appointed
by the common council thereof, and the said
common council shall at its first regular meeting
in each year, appoint one marshal, one street
commissioner, and such other officers as the coun-
cil shall deem necessary to appoint at the time.
In case the council shall, for any reason fail or
neglect to appoint a marshal, or street commis-
sioner, or either of them, at its first regular meet-
ing in each year, the mayor shall call a special
meeting of the common council to be held within
fifteen days after such regular meeting, at which
special meeting, the common council shall appoint
such of said officers as it neglected or failed to
appoint at its first regular meeting.

SECTION 13. Immediately, after any corpora-
tion officer shall be elected or appointed and
qualified, the clerk of said city, shall, under his
signature and corporate seal of the city, make out
a certified statement containing the names of the
persons elected or appointed and qualified. and
the office to which each shall have been selected
or appointed and qualified, and he shall transmit
said statement to the county clerk of Barron
county, and he shall transmit to the clerk of the
circuit court of said county, such report as to the
election or appointment of justices of the peace
and marshal in said city, as i8 provided for in sub-
division 4, of section 832, of the revised statutes
of 1878.

SecTiON 14. No member of the common coun-
cil shall be accepted as surety upon any bond,
note or obligation, made to the city.

SecrioN 15. No alderman or member of the

‘ common council, while holding such office, shall

be appointed to, or be competent to hold any of-
fice of which the compensation is paid by the city,
excepting inspector of election.

SectioN 16. The mayor and the city clerk shall
attend the annual election in said city at one
o’clock in the afternoon and submit to the electors
present a verified report of the fiscal affairs of the
city for the year last past, and the electors present
may thereupon, by viva voce vote, authorize such
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appropriations as by the terms of this éct are re-
quired to be authorized by them.

CHAPTER V.

SectioN1. Thedeath, neglect to qualify, refusal
to serve, or removal from said city of any officer
elected or appointed under this act, or his in-
ability for any cause to discharge the duties of
his office, or his removal by the common council
as hereinafter §rovided shall create a vacancy in
such office, and the removal of any alderman and
supervisor from the ward for which he shall have
been elected, shall create a vacancy in the office
held by him.

SecTiON 2. For good cause shown the com-
mon council may remove any officer elected or
appointed under this act, except mayor; but
before any officer shall be so removed, written
charges shall be made against him and filed in
the city clerk’s office, and a copy of such charges,
together with a written notice of the time and
place when and where the council will hear testi-
n.ony to prove and disprove the same, shall be
served upon such officer at least ten days before
time appointed for such hearing, and the officer
against whom charges shall be filed shall have
the right to aipear in person or by attorney, or
both, at such hearing, and to examine witnesses
and present other pertinent evidence in his own
behalf, and to cross-examine any witness that
may be produced against him.

SECTION 8. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in
the office of mayor, the common council shall
call and cause to be held a special election to
fill such vacancy. Every special election shall
be held in the same manner as annual elections
and the same notice shall be given as is required
to be given of annual elections. Whenever a
vacancy shall occur in any other office than that
of mayor, the common council shall fill such va-
cancy by appointment at-its next regular meeting
called for that purpose; every person elected or
appointed to fill a vacancy, shall hold the office to
which he shall have been elected or appointed for
the unexpired term of his predecessor and until
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his successor shall be elected or appointed and
qualified.

CHAPTER VI

OQuhotofice  SECTION 1. Every person elected or appointed

cdiyclerk;  to fill any office under this act, before he enters

Doaeio P82 ypon the discharge of the duties of his office, shall
take and subscribe an oath of office, to the effect
that he will faithfully discharge the duties of
his office and will support the constitution of the
United States and the constitution of the state of
Wisconsin and the laws thereof, which oath shall
be duly certified by the officer administering the
same, and filed with the city cletk; and the treas-
urer, justice of the peace, marshal and such other
officers as the common council may direct shall
severally before they enter upon their respective
offices, execute to the citv of Chetek, a bond to be
approved by the comnmon cuuncil, in such sum
and with such sureties and conditions as the
common council may direct, and the common
council may, from time to time require new and
additional bonds, and remove from office any
officer refusing to give the same.

Mayor, bis, SECTION 2. The mayor when present shall pre-
utics. side over all meetings of the common council, sign

all orders upon the treasurer for the payment of
moneys, all ordinances passed, and all commis-
sions, licenses and permits granted by the com-
mon council, and shall take care that the laws of
the state and the ordinances of the city within
the corporation are duly enforced and observed,
and that all officers of the city, discharge their re-
spective duties. He shall from time to time, com-
municate to the common council such informa-
tion and recommend such measures as he may
deem advantageous to the city, and at all times
give such information respecting city officers as
the common council may require; in case of a riot
or other disturbance or apparent necessity he may
appoint as many temporary policemen as he may
deem necessary. He shall have power to admin-
ister oaths or affirmation, and when presiding
over any meeting of the common council shall
have a vote only in case of a tie.
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SEcTION 3. At the first regular meeting of the
common council in each year, or as soon thereaf-
ter as may be, it shall proceed to elect by ballot
one of its members president, who, in absence of
the mayor, shall preside over the meetings of the
common council and during the absence of the
mayor from the city, or his temporary inability
from any cause to discharge the duties of his of-
fice, the precident shall execute all the duties of
the mayor. The common council, in case the
mayor and the president shall both be absent from
any meeting thereof, shall proceed to elect a tem-
porary presiding officer, who for the time being
shall discharge the duties of the mayor. The
president or temporary presiding officer while
presiding over the council or performing the du-
ties of the mayor, snall be styled “Acting Mayor,”
and acts performed by him as acting may or shall
have the same force and validity as if performed
by tlie mayor.

SecTION 4. The city clerk shall keep the cor-
porate seal and all the papers and records of the
city. He shall attend the meetings and keep in a
bouk to be provided for the purpose, a correct
record of the proceedings of the common council
and of the doings and votes of the inhabitants of
said city at their annual and other elections; he
shall keep a full and accurate acount of all
orders drawn on the treasury, in a book to be
provided for that purpose, shall keep all ac-
counts of the city with individuals and shall also
keep an accurate account with the treasurer, and
charge him with the amounts of all tax lists de-
livered to him for collection and all sums of
money paid into the treasury. He shall within
fifteen days after its publication record in a book
to be provided for that purpose, each ordinance
passed by the common council and the proof of

ublication of such ordinance. The records so

ept by him, and the papers filed in his office,
and copies of said records and papers, duly certi-
fied by said clerk under the corporate seal, shall
be received in evidence of the statements therein
contained in ali courts and tribunals. He shall
likewise draw and countersign all orders on the
treasury, in pursuance of an order or resolution
of the common council and keep a full and ac-
curate account thereof in books provided for that
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purpose. He shall file in his office all chattel
mortgages presented to him for that purpose,
and safely keep the same, receiving therefor the
same compensation as clerks of towns, and all
chattel mortgages so filed shall be as valid and
have the same effect as if filed in the town clerk’s
cffice of any town. It shall be his duty to do and
perform every act required to be done by the
clerks of towns not inconsistent with the provis-
ions of this act, and shall have authority to ad-
minister oaths and affirmatione. and shall receive
a compensation to be fixed by the common coun-
cil. Such clerk may appoint a deputy, subject to
the approval of the common ccuncil, to act in the
absence or disability of the clerk.

SECTION 5. The treasurer of said city shall
perform such duties and exercice such powers as
may be lawfully required of him by the ordi-
nances or resolutions of said city or by the laws
of this state. All mcneys received, raised, re-
covered or collected by means of any tax, li-
cense, penalty, fine, forfeiture or otherwise,
under the authority of this act, shall be paid
to and received by him. and he shall pay the same
out only upon a written or printed order, signed
by the mayor and countersizvned by the clerk,
by order of the common council. Such order
shall specify the amount of money to be paid
thereon, the name of the person tc whom, and
the purpose for which it is to be paid. He sball
keep a just and accurate account of all his
receipts and disbursemeuts in a hook to be pro-
vided by the common council for that purpose.
which book shall remain the property of the city
and in which he shall note the several sums re-
ceived by him, the time when, the person from
whom, and the source from which each sum was
received, and the said book shall at all reasonable
times be open to the inspection of the electors of
said city. He shall annually, and as often as the
common council shall require, render to the com-
mon council a minute account of his receipts and
disbursements, and at the expiration of his term
of office, pay over and deliver to his successor all
moneys, books, papers and vouchers in his posses-
sion belonging to said city.

SecrioN 6. The assessor shall assessall taxable
property of the city of Chetek as required by law,
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without regard to wards, and shall complete and
return his assessment roll to the common council
on the day fixed by the general laws of this state.
The assessor shall receive for his services such
compensation as the common council shall de-
termine.

SectioN 7. The marshal of said city shall at-
tend the meetings of the common council, and
in addition to the duties herein specifically named,
shall perform such other duties as shall be
prescribed by the common council for the pres
ervation of the public peace and the collec-
tion of license moneys, fines, penalties and for-
feitures; he shall possess all the powers of con-
stables of towns, and be subject to the same
liabilities; he may serve any process directed to
him or to the sheriff or any constable of Barron
county. It shall be his duty to suppress all riots,
disturbances and breaches of the peace, to re-
move all obstructions from the streets and alleys
of said city, to abate all nuisauces in said city,
and to arrest with or without process, any per-
son whom he shall find in any public place of
said city in a state of intoxication, or making
loud and boisterous noise, or guilty of any act
of lewduness or obscenity, or whom he may find
in any place in said city engaged in any affray
or fight, or violating any ordinance, rule, regu-
lation or resolution of said city made for the
preservation of the peace and the good order there-
of, or violating any law of this state, and having
so arrested any such person, he shall, within rea-
sopable time thereafter, take him before compe-
tent authority, to be dealt with according to law;
it shall also be his duty to obey all written orders
of the common council, and for all such services
ay are usually rendered by constables he shall re-
ceive the same fees as constables, and for other
services rendered to said city he shall receive such
compensation as the common council shall fix
by order, ordinance or otherwise.

SecTioN 8. The common council of said city
shall have and is hereby granted power to tax an-
nually each male inhabitant within the corporate
limits of said city, not by law exempt from such
labor, between the ages of twenty-one and fifty
years, a sum not to exceed one dollar and fifty
cents, to be denominated a poll tax, and to be ap-
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propriated to the improvement of streets, roads,
alleys and crosswalks in said city.

When and how  SECTION 9. On or before the twentieth day of

e., H . e

May in each year, the street commissioner shall
make out a list of the names of all male persons
over the age of twenty-one and under the age of
fifty years, liable to pay such poll tax, with the
amount thereof set opposite each person’s name,
and submit to the common council for correc-
tion. When such list is correctly made out on
or before the first day of June in each year, the
board shall by order (to be signed by the mayor
and clerk, and annexed thereto) direct the same
to be delivered forthwith to the street commis
sioner for collection.

Poll tax; street  SECTION 10. The street commissioner shall no-

31’35’{33& tify each male inhabitant to whcm a poll tax

worked; may _ 8hall be so assessed, to appear at a certain time

Do pald Inenat. a0d place in his ward, with such tools as the

ty for default. gtreet commissioner shall direct, such notice to
be not less than three por more than five days; if
the person notificd shall appear and work for
one day agreeable to the order of such street
commissioner, he shall, if he demands, receive a
receipt for the poll tax so assessed; provided, how-
ever, that the person so assessed may, at his op-
tion, pay such poll tax in money, and if any person
neglects to pay the same for two days thereafter,
the street commissioner shall, in the name of the
city, sue for and collect such tax with fifty per
centum damages for the same, with costs of suit,
before the justice of the peace of such city, and in
default of payment of such judgment, execution
shall issue against the defendant as in case of tort,
and the first process in such action shall be by
civil warrant; and the street commissioner shall
account for such taxes by him collected, in the
same manner as for other moneys coming into
his hands by virtue of his office. And the street
commissioner, while eaid list is in his hands for
collection, may put upon the same the names of
all such persons liable to such tax as may have
been omitted therefrcm, who shall then be liable
the same as if their names were originally placed
in such list.

Street, commis- SecTioN 11. It shall be the duty of the street

ties and com- COMMissioner of said city to build, construct,

pensation.  maintain and repair all such sidewalks, cross-
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walks, streets and alleys, highways and bridges of
said city, as the common council hall direct him
to build, construct, maintain and repair; and for
all services rendered by him, by direction of the
common council, he shall receive such compensa-
tion as the common council shall fix by order, or-
dinance or otherwise.

SEcTiON 12. The said commissioner shall have
control and charge of all teams, wagons, tools
and implements owned by said city, and used
upon the streets of said city; he shall also em-
ploy such help, teams, tools and implements as
he may require for the performance of all work
necessary to be done by him, and shall carry out
the details of the general plan laid out for him
by the common council, and by the highway,
street and bridge committee. He shall keep a
record time book of the time of all persons and
teams employed by him, where employed, and
what materials used and where used, and the price
to be paid for help, teams and material; and no
bills for services or materials furnished and used
upon the streets shall be allowed by the common
council unless first certified to as correct by said
commissioner, and in no event shall said street
commissioner be interested in or own any teams
employed by him in performing any work pro-
vided to be done by the provisions of this act; he
shall also perform such other duties as the com-
mon council shall direct relative to streets, high-
ways and bridges.

SectioN 13. The maximum price to be paid for
employes and teams shall be fixed by the council,
but the said commissioner shall have the selection
aund control of the employes and teams so used;
it shall also be the duty of the said commissioner
to make to the common council an annual report
of hig doings, or oftener, if required by them,
giving in detail where and what work has been
done or performed, where and by whom per-
formed, the amount by him certified to the re-
spective persons who performed work, furnished
teams, materials, tools and implements, together
with such other information as the said council
may direct or demand. B8aid respective reports
shall have annexed thereto an affidavit, signed
and sworn to by said street commissioner before
some one authorized to administer oaths, stating
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that said reports are in substance and detail, true,
and for any false swearing in connection with
said regorts by said commissioner, he shall be
deemed guilty of perjury,and be subject to be
punished as any one guilty of perjury under the
laws of this state.

SEcTION 14. If any person having been an offi-
cer in said city, shall not, within ten days after
demand thereof, deliver to his successor in office
all propeity, moneys, books, papers and effects of
every description in his possession, or under his
control belonging to said city or pertaining to the
office he may have held, he shall forfeit and pay
to the city, one hundred dollars, to be disposed of
according to law, besides all damages caused by
his neglect or refusal so to deliver ard such suc-
cessor may recover the possession of such prop-
erty, books, papers and effects in the manner
prescribed by the laws of this state.

SectioN 15 The mayor, sheriff of Barron
county, each and every alderman, justice of the
peace and marshal, shall be officers of the peace
and shall suppress in a summary manner all
rioting and disorderly behavior within the limits
of the city, and for such purpose may commend
the assistance of all bystanders, and if need be,
of all citiz>ns; and if any person or bystander,
shall refuse to aid in maintaining the peace when
so called, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of fifty
dollars; and in case when the civil power may
be required to suppress riots or disorderly be-
bavior, the superior or senior officer present in
the order mentioned in this section, shall direct
the proceedings.

SEcTION 16. The common council shall have
power, from time to time, to require other and
further duties to be performed by abny officer,
whose duties are herein prescribed, and to ap
point such other officers or assistants as they
may deem proper or necessary {o carry into
effect the provisivns of this act or to protect the
rights of the city, and to prescribe the dutiesland
fix the compensation of all such other officers;
but the mayor and said common council shall re-
ceive no compensation for services rendered the
city, except as inspectors of election.
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CHAPTER VIL

THE COMMON COUNCIL — ITS GENERAL POWERS AND
DUTIES.

SectioN 1. The mayor and aldermen shall con- common coun-
stitute the common council, and the style of all gii;how con-
ordinances shall be: ‘“The common council of
the city of Chetek do ordain.”” A majority of the
aldermen shall constitute a quorum.

SectioNn 2. The common council shall hold First annual
stated meetings at such times and places as ib meetinesot;
shall by resolution direct; provided, however, that jP¢s'q et
its first regular meeting shall be held the third Tues. ed.
day in April in each year; and the mayor may
call, and upon the written request of not less
than three aldermen, it shall be his duty to call
special meetings by notice fo each of the alder-
men, to be served personally or left at their usual
place of abode, and all their meetings shall be
open to the public. The common council shall
determine the rules of its own proceedings, and
keep a journal thereof, and be the judge of the
qualification and election of its own members,
and shall have power to preserve order and pro-
priety in its proceedings, and to compel the at-
tendance of its members, and may adopt such by-
laws, rules and regulations for its government as
are not inconsistent with this act.

S8ecrioN 3. The common council shall have controlof o
the management and control of the finances, and afpomers
of all the property, concerns and effects of the
city; and shall in addition to the powers herein
specially invested in it, have full power to make,
enact, ordain, establish, punish, enforce, alter,
modify, change, amend and repeal all such ordi-
nances, rules, resolutions and by-laws for the gov-
ernment and good order of the city, for the sup-
presgsion of vice and immorality, for the preven-
tion of crime, for the protection against fires, and
for the benefit of trade and commerce and the
public health as it shall deem expedient, declaring
and imposing penalties, and to enforce the same
against any person or persons who may violate
any of the provisions of such ordinances, rules,
resolutions, orders or by laws; and such ordinances,
rules, resolutions, orders and by-laws are hereby
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declared to be and have the force of law; pro-
vided, that they be not repugnant to the constitu-
tion or laws of the United States or the constitu-
tion of this state.

SecTiON 4. The common council shall have
power to organize, support and maintain fire
companies, to regulate their government and the
time and manner of their exercise; to provide all
necessary engines, hose and hose carts, hooks
and ladders and trucks and other necessary ap-
paratus for the extinguishment of fires; to pro-
vide the necessary buildings for the safe and
proper keeping of all such engines, hose and
carts, hooks and ladders and trucks and other
apparatus; to require the owners of buildings to
provide and keep suitable ladders and fire buck-
ets, which are hereby declared appurtenance to
the real estate, exergpt from seizure, distress or
sale, in any manner for debt, separate from the
real estate, and if the owner shall neglect, after
ten days’ notice, to provide suitable ladders or
fire buckets, the common council may procure
and deliver the same to him, and in default of
payment thereof, the city may recover of such
owner the cost of such ladders or fire buckets, or
both together, with the cost of procuring and
delivering them to him, and the costs of suit, and
the amount of such money shall be a lien on such
real estate; to regulate the sale and storage of
gunpowder and other dangerous substances; to di-
rect the safe construction of a place for the de-
posit of ashes; to appoint one or more fire ward-
ens, to enter at all reasonable times and examine
all dwelling houses, lots, yards, inclosures and
buildings of every description in order to discover
if any of them are in a dangerous condition, and
to cause such as may be dangerous to be put in
safe condition; to regulate the manner of putting
up stoves and stovepipe; to prevent fires and the
use of any fire works and firearms in said city, or
such part thereof as it may think proper; to com-
pel the inhabitants of such city and all others
who may be therein at the time a fire occurs, to
aid in the extinguishment of fires; to pull, break
down and raze such buildings and structures, and
to remove such goods or materials in the vicinity
of a fire as it shall deem necessary for the pur-
pose of preventing its communication to other
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buildings; to construct, maintain and preserve Reservoirs.
reservoirs, pumps, cisterns, wells and other water

works, and to regulate the use thereof, and gener-

ally to establish such other measures of prudence

for the prevention and extinguishment of fires as

it may deem proper.

SecTioN 5. The common council shall have power of com-
Fower by order, ordinance, rule, resolution, regu- s counclt
ation or by-law:

First. To adopt all requisite measures for Taxes.
levying and collecting taxes and assessments, in
manner hereinafter provided, and pursuant to
the laws of this state

Second. To license and regulate the exhibi- pjcenges.
tion of common showman, caravans, circuses,
theatrical performances, or shows of any kind;
to restrain, license or prohibit the keeping of
or playing upon billiard tables, pigeon-hole tables
or other tables for gaming.

Third. To prevent any riots, noises, disturb- giots.
ances, disorderly conduct or disorderly assem-
blages, suppress and restrain disorderly houses
and houses of ill-fame, and to provide for the
abatement of all nuisances under the ordinances
or laws of this state, or at common law.

Fourth. To compel the owners or occupants xuisances.
of any grocery, cellar, slaughter-house, tallow-
chandler’s shop, soap factory, stable, barn, privy,
sewer or other unwholesone or nauseous house or
place, to cleanse, remove or abate the same from
time to time, as often as it may be deemed neces-
sary for the health, comfort and convenience of
the inhabitants of said city, or the inhabitants of
any part thereof.

Fifth. To direct the location and management giauguter
of slaughter-houses, and to prevent the erection, "use*
use and occupation of the same within the limits
of said city, and to regulate the keeping and stor-
in]g of gunpowder and other combustible mater-
ials.

Sixth. To prevent the incumbering of streets, prevent in-
sidewalks, lanes or alleys with carriages, sleighs, Cimaer & °f
wagons, boxes, lumber, fire-wood, or any other
materials or substances whatever.

Seventh. To prevent horse-racing, fast or im- Horse racing.
moderate riding or driving ou the streets.

Eighth. To restrain the running at large of Eg{g‘&em‘"‘
horses, cattle, mules, swine, sheep, poultry and )
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geese, and to authorize the distraining, impound-
ing and sale of the same.

Ninth. To license the keeping and prevent the
running at large of dogs, and to authorize the
destruction of the same in a summary manner,
when at large contrary to ordinances.

Tenth. To make and establish a pound, pur-
chase the necessary grounds and materials for the
same and appoint a pound master.

Eleventh. To prevent any person from bring-
ing, depositing or leaving within said city any
putrid carcass or other unwholesome substances
and to require the removal of the same by an
person who shall have upon his premises any suc
substances, and in default of such person remov-
ing the same, to authorize the removal thereof by
some competent officer, at the expense of such
person.

Twelfth. To require the owner of any lot or
lots upon which there shall be any stagnant water,
if deemed necessary for the health or welfare of
the inhabitants of the city, or any part thereof, to
fill up such lots, eo as to prevent water from stand-
ing thereon, and in case any owner shall neglect
so to fill up said lot or lots after thirty days’ no-
tice being served on him personally, or posted at
some public place in the vicinity of said lot or
lots, or at the postoffice in said city, the common
council may cause the same to be done, and may
lavy and collect a tax on said lot or lots sufficient
to pay the expense of so filling such lot or lots
and the cost of giving such notice, in like manner
as other corporation taxes are levied and collected.

Thirteenth. To regulate, control and prevent
the landing of persons from railroad cars wherein
are contagious or infectious diseases or disorders,
and to make such disposition of such persons as
to preserve the health of the city.

Fourteenth. To compel the owners or occu-
pants of lots or parts of lots or land, to remove
snow, ice, dirt or rubbish from sidewalks, streets
or alleys opposite to such lots or parts of lots or
lands, and in default of such owners or occupants
removing the same, to authorize the removal
thereof by some officer of the city at the expense
of such owner or occupant, and to levy and collect
a tax upon such lots or parts of lots or lands to
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pay such expense, in like manner as other corpor-
ation taxes are levied and collected.

Fifteen. To establish and regulate boards of moarasot
health, provide hospitals and cemetery grounds, heeite-
regulate the burial of the dead and the returns of
bills of mortality. ,

Sixteenth. To make, lay out, open, keep in gtroets.
repair, grade, improve, alter, widen, vacate, or
discontinue streets, lanes, alleys, public grounds,
sewers, gutters and sidewalks, to keep them free
from incumbrances, and to protect, maintain and
regulate the setting out of shade or ornamental
trees on the public grounds or in the streets of
said city.

Seventeenth. To prevent any person from rid- to
ing or driving any horse, ox, mule, cattle or other sidevalks.
animals on the sidewalks in said city or in any
way doing damage to such sidewalks.

Eighteenth. To regulate the police of the city; poiice.
to appoint watchinen apd firemen, prescribe their
duties, fix their compensation and punish their
delinquencies.

Nineteenth. To provide for the exemption from exemption
highway and poll taxes of all persons belonging ot Sarey
to any fire company, hose company, or hook and
ladder company organized in said city or under
this act

Twentieth. To call regular and special meet- meetings ot
ings of the voters of said city, prescribe the com.- voters.
pensation of the clerk and other officers whose
compensation is not herein fixed; to examine,
audit and adjust the accounts of all persons;
but the members of the common council shall
receive no compensation whatever for their ser-
vices as officers of said city except as inspectors
of election.

Twenty-first. To prohibit the erection or con- wooden busia-
struction of wooden buildings on such streets, "
alleys or blocks, as the public safety may, in its
judgment, seem to require.

Twenty-second. To insure the public property insurance.
of said city.

Twenty-third. To direct the prosecution and actionsat
defense of actions in which said city may be a *™
party, or otherwise interested, and to employ
counsel for that purpose.

Twenty-fourth. To procure the necessary stationery.
blank books for records, accounts, orders, etc.,
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and such stationery as may be required for city
purposes.

Twenty-fifth. To regulate and control the
running of engines and cars through said city,
and the rate and speed of the same, and to pre- .
vent the incumbering of streets, lanes, alleys,
highways, sidewalks and crosswalks with rail-
way cars or engines, or any other substance or
material pertaining to railways.

Twenty-sixth. To restrain drunkenness, im-
moderate drinking or obscenity in the streets or
public places in said city, and to provide for the
arresting, removing and punishing of any person
who may be guilty of the same.

Twenty-seventh. To prevent the shooting of
fire-arms or fire-crackers, and to prevent the exhi-
bition of any fire works in any situation which
may be considered by the common council dan-
gerous to the city or any property therein, or an-
noyivg to any citizen thereof.

Twenty eighth. To establish and maintain a
pest-house whenever necessity or the public
health may require.

Twenty ninth. To erect and maintain lamp
posts along any of the streets or on the public
grounds of said city, and to protect the same
from injury,and to prevent interference there-
with, and to light the streets, public grounds and
buildings of said city.

Thirtieth. To provide and hold cemetery
grounds for the burial of the dead, and to im-
prove, protect and regulate the same; to provide
by ordinance or resolution for the punishment by
fine or imprisonment of any person or persons
for injuring in any manner the fences, ornaments,
trees, shrubbery, plants, gravestones, monuments,
railings, buildings or fixtures or improvements on
the same, or by violating any ordinances or reg-
ulations of the common council enacted for the
protection of such cemeteries against trespassers;
and for that purpose all cemetery grounds owned
by the city shall constitute and be held to bea
part of the territory of said city, and to be with-
1n the jurisdiction of the same; to regulate the
burial of the dead and the registration of births
and deaths; to direct the returning and keeping
of bills of mortality and to impose penalties on
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physicians, sextons and others for any default in
the premises.

Thirty-first. To license. regulate, restrain or pawkersand
suppress hawkers, auctioneers, so-called cheap ®uctcneer=
Johns, transcient dealers and persons who travel
from place to place to sell goods, wares or mer-
chandise; and sales by hawkers, auctioneers, so-
called cheap Johns and transient dealers and
persons who travel from place to place to sell
goods, wares or merchandise within the limits
of said city, and when licensed, to fix the amount
to be paid for such license, and no hawkers,
auctioneers, so-called cheap Johns, transient
dealers or persons who travel from place to place
to sell goods, wares or merchandise, shall sell or
offer for sale within the limits of said city,
any goods, wares or merchandise, except farm,
dairy, nursery or greenhouse products, without
having first obtained a license therefor according
to this act, the laws of the state and the or-
dinances of said city; and any person who shall
in any manner violate any of the provisions of
this subdivision or of the ordinances or laws
herein referred to, shall, on conviction thereof, be
punished as provided in the laws of this state and
the ordinances of said city on that subject. And
after the common council shall have passed an
ordinance requiring a license of the persons
herein described, no state license alone shall be
sufficient to authorize or empower the license
therein named or the holder thereof, to make any
of the sales herein inhibited; provided, however,
that traveling peddlers who deal solely with mer-
chants and tradesmen by wholesale, shall be ex-
empt from the provisions of this subdivision, and
shall not be required to take out any license there-
under, or by any ordinance, passed pursuant
thereto.

Thirty-second. To provide by ordinances for Wood, ccal,
the measuring or weighing of wood, coal, lime, **
and other articles sold in said city.

Thirty-third. To let by contract to the lowest ruvtic work.
bidder, all work to be done for said city.

Thirty-fourth. To remove, for good cause Bemovais.
shown, any officer of said city, except mayor.

Thirty-fifth. To grant licenses and permits to Liquorlicenses.
sell liquors in said city, under the conditions and
restrictions of the general laws of this state.
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SecTioN 6. In all cases in relation to which, by
the provisions of this act,the common council has
power to enact or pass ordinances, resolutions, or
by-laws in relation to any subject, it may prescribe
any penalty for the violation of such ordinances,
resolutions or by-laws not exceedirg fifty dollars
for any one offense, in violation or non-observance
thereof, and may also provide that in default of
payment of any judgment rendered for such
violation or non-obeervance, the persons charged
shall be imprisoped in the city jail for such time
as the council may by such ordinance direct, not
exceeding six months for any one offense.

SeorioN 7. All laws, ordinances, regulations
and by-laws, shall be passed by an affirmative vote
of a majority of the common council, and shall
be signed by the mayor, and shall he published in
a newspaper, published in the city of Chetek, be-
fore taking effect, and within fifteen days there-
after, they shall be recorded by the city clerk, in
books Erovided for that purpose; but before an
of such by-laws, ordinances or regulations sha
be recorded, the publication thereof respective[l%,
within the same time, shall be proven by the affi-
davit of the foreman or publisher of the news-
paper, and the said affidavit shall be recorded
therewith, and at all times shall be deemed and
taken as sufficient evidence of the time and man-
ner of the publication.

CHAPTER VIIL
FINANCE AND EXPENDITURES.

SecrioN 1. All moneys, credits and demands,
belonging to said city, shall be kept by and depos-
ited with the city treasurer, and be under the
control of the common council, and shall be drawn
out only upon the order of the mayor and clerk,
authorized by a vote of said council, as herein
provided. and in no other manner.

SecrioN 2. All fines, forfeitures and penalties
accruing to said city, for the violation of any ordi-
nance, by-law, rule or regulations of said city, and
all moneys received from licenses, shall be paid
into the city treasury for the use of the city, and
shall become a part of the general fund.
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SecrioN 3. All accounts and demands against Accounta to be
the city, before the same shall be acted upon, position o b
shall be verified by aftidavit to the effect that jofechsin
the said account or demand is just, correct and of.
true, and that the same has not been paid nor any
part thereof. Before the final disposition of any
such account or claim, the same shall be endorsed
as follows: If allowed in part or in whole, the
word *“allowed” and the amount allowed shall
be endorsed thereon. and if disallowed the word
“disallowed” shall be endorsed thereon, which
endorsement shall be made and signed by the
cletk. A memorandum of each and every account
and claim allowed by said common council, shall
be entered upon the mivutes of the proceedings
thereof, setting forth to whom the account or
claim bas been allowed, for what pu.pose, and
the amount; and no account or claim against said
city shall be paid until it sball have been presented
to and allowed by the common councii as pro-
vided by this act, and every account or claim
duly allowed in any amount, shall be filed in the
clerk’s office, together with the affidavit thereto
attached, and every account or claim presented
in any year shall be numbered from one upward,
and filed by the clerk in the order in which they
were received.

SEcTION 4. No action shall hereafter be main- ciaims to be
tained by any person against the city of Chetek Pro:ented to

upon any claim or demand other than a city bond Sotion can bo.

on can be

or order, unless such person shall first have pre- agaist ciy.
sented his claims or demand to the common coun-
cil of said city.

SEctioN 5. When the claim of any person ciaimant may
against the city shall be disallowed, in whole or *ppeal-
in part, by the common council, such person may
appeal from the decision of such council to the
circuit court of Barron county, by causing a
written notice of such appeal to be served on the
clerk of said city within thirty days after the
making of such decision.

SecrioN 6. The city clerk upon such appeal ypon appeal
being taken, shall immediately give notice there- clerk to notity

A council and
of to the mayor and common council, and fiestatement
shall take such measures as by the ordinances or st cours
resolutions of said council, he may be required
to do, and shall make out a brief return of the

proceedings in the case before eaid council, with
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its decisions thereon, and shall file the same to-
gether with all papers in the case in. his posses-
sion, with the clerk of the circuit court, for the
county of Barron, and such appeal shall be
entered, tried ard determined in the same mane
ner as appeals from justices of the peace, and
costs shall thereupon be awarded in like manner;
provided, however, that whenever an appeal is
taken from the allowance made by said common
council upon any claim, and the recovery upon
such appeal shall not exceed the amount allowed
by said council exclusive of interest, upon such
allowance, the appellant shall pay costs, which
shall be deducted from the amount of the re-
ccvery, and when the amount of costs exceeds
the sum recovered judgn.ent shall be rendered
against the appellant for the amount of such ex-
cese,

SecTiON 7. The determination of the common
council disallowing in whole or in part any claim
of any person, shall be final and conclusive, and
a perpetual bar to any action in any cour,
tounded on such claim, unless an appeal be taken
as hereinbefore provided, or the cemmon council
shall consent to the institution and maintenance
of the action; provided, however, that when the
council shall refuse or neglect to act upon a claim
duly presented to it, this chapter shall not be con-
strued to prevent the institution and maintenance
of action by said claimant against said city.

SectioN 8 All orders drawn upon the treasury
shall specify the purpose for which they are
drawn, ard shall be payable generally out of any
fund in the treasury belonging to the city; and
all such orders shall be received in payment of
any debt or demand due to, or tax assessment
levied by authority of the city.

SeCTION 9. No sum of money exceeding one
hundred dollars shall be expended for any special
or extraordinary purposes, unless said expendi-
ture shall have been authorized by a vote in
favor thereof, of a majority of the qualified elec-
tors of said city voting, as by this act provided at
the annual election or any special election called
for that purpose.

SEcTioN 10. No debt shall be contracted
against the city, or order drawn upon the city
treasurer unless the sums shall be authorized by
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a majority of all the aldermen, and the vote au-
thorizing the same shall be entered by ayes and
noes upon the journal of the council, and no
money shall be appropriated for any purpose
whatever except such as is expressly authorized
by this act.

SecTION 11. No orders shall be drawn upon ordersontreas
the treasury unless there be a tax levied or there 4, o
be sufficient funds in the treasury to pay the
same, and all other unpaid orders of the city.

CHAPTER IX.
ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION.

SectioN 1. All property, real or personal, with- What property
in the city, except such as may be exempt by the o and duties
laws of this state, shall be subject to unnual °F sssessor.
taxation for the support of the city government
and the payment of its debts and liabilities, and
the same shall be assessed in the manner herein-
after provided. The assessor elected under this
act shall have and possess the same powers that
are or may hereafter be conferred upon townshig
assessors, except so far as they may be modifie
by this act; provided, however, that the common
council may prescribe the form of assessment
rolls and more fully define the duties of assessor,
and make such rules and regulations in relation
to revising, altering or perfecting such rolls as
they may, from time to time, deem advisable.

SecrioN 2. The mayor, city clerk, city treas. Boaraofre
urer, and city assessor shall constitute a board of stituted. ’
review for said city, and all the provisions of the
the general statutes of this state in regard to as-
sessments and boards of review, shall, except as
modified by this act, be applicable to the assess-
ments and board of review in said city.

SECTION 3. At the annual election on the first Taxes for gen-
Tuesday in April in each year, the qualified elec- purposos, vat-
tors of said city shall by a viva voce vote in the &0 deter.

mine amount
manner that the electors of towns, at the annual 25 annual elec-
town meetings are now by law authorized to vote taxes.
to raise money for the expenses of the town, de-
termine the amount of taxes to be levied for gen-
eral and city purposes, and also the amount rec-

essary to be levied for special purposes, and shall
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by resolution levy the same. The clerk of the
city shall keep a full and accurate record of such
proceediugs, in the proper book of records of the
city. The common council shall have no power
to incur or create auy debt againstsaid city in ex-
cess of the amount so levied. unless voted by the
qualified electors of said city at a special election
called and held for that purpose.

SEcTION 4. The board of supetvisors of Barron

-county may levy a tax or taxes, as now is or may

hereafter be provided by law ia relation to towns,
but shall proceed therein without regard to the
division of the city into wards, and shall cause
the amount of taxes solevied to be certified to the
city clerk in the manner provided by law in rela-
tion to towns or town clerks, and in all transac-
tions of the board of supervisors of said county,
said city shall be regarded as a town.

SectioN 5. The city clerk shall make and
carry out the tax roll as provided in sections
1078 and 1079, of tLe revised statutes, and acts
amendatory thereof, and immadiately after mak-
ing out the tax roll as aforesaid, a warrant shall
be appended thereto, signed by the city clerk and
sealed with the corporate seal of said city, substan-
tially in the form provided for town clerks; and
said clerk shall, under like restrictions as provided
for town cierks, deliver the same to the city treas-
urer for collection, and charge the amount of the
tax roll to the treasurer.

SecrioN 6. The city treasurer, upon the receipt
of such tax roll, shall proceed to collect the same
in like manner, and shall have like powers and
shall be subject to like requirements, liabilities
and restriction as a town treasurer, except as other-
wise provided in this charter. The fees of the
city treasurer shall be the same a3 provided by
law for town treasurers for similar purposes.

SeorioN 7. Oa or before the fifteenth day of
February of each year, unless the time be ex-
tended as provided by law, the city treasurer shall
make out and return to the treasurer of Barron
county, a list of all lands, lots and personal prop-
erty upon which taxes have not been paid, and
shall also settle with and pay all moneys properly
payable to said county treasurer in like manner,
as is now, or may hereafter be required of town
treasurers; and all the taxes, general or special, so
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returned as delinquent shall be held and collected
as provided in chapter 49, of the revised statutes,
and all the provisions of chapter 49, of the revised
statutes of 1878, and acts amendatory thereof,
shall extend to and may be enforced to collect any
delinquent personal property tax.

SeorioN 8. The county treasurer shall sell all pelinquent
delinquent lands and lots returned from the city znds saleof
of Chetek, at the same time and in the same treasurer.
manner as other delinquent lands are sold in the
county.

SecTiOoN 9. No error or informality in the pro- Eror or infor-
ceedings of any of the officers in assessing prop- afer? vaniy
erty, levying or collecting taxes, or making re. of assessment
turns of unpaid taxes, not affecting the substan- ' '
tial justice of the tax itself, shall invalidate or
vitiate or in any wise affect the validity of the
assessment or tax.

SEcTtiON 10. In all cases of the re-entrys of real Omitted real
estate omitted from assessment for Previous secaesed for
years, and in all cases when property shall be re- {33 f previous
assessed or re-assessable as provided by the gen-
eral laws of this state, the common council shall,
in addition to the taxes of the current year, levy
and collect such taxes as such omitted lands
ought properly to have paid, in case they had not
been owitted or such re-assessment had not been
necessary.

SEcTION 11. All the general laws of this state general 1aws
which now or hereafter may be in force relative [fie assess
to the assessment and collection of taxes, shall be {ectionof, '
in force in said city except as otherwise herein plicable.
specially provided. The city treasurer shall pro-
ceed to enforce the collection of all taxes and as-
sessments in the manner provided by law for the
collection of taxes by town treasurers, exeept as
herein otherwise provided.

CHAPTER X.
BUILDING AND RECONSTRUCTING SIDEWALKS.

SecTION 1. The common council shall have stdewalks, con-
power and they are hereby authorized to compel fopair of; ="
the building, repairing, and re-construction ofjgide- fae! * <™
walks in said city of Chetek, to control and regu-
late the material, use and construction of the same,

23--85
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and tolevy special taxes on the adjoining proj erty
for the building, repairing or re-construction of the
same in the manner hereinafter provided.
ey SECTION 2. Whenever one-half the owners of
Sonstruction  reg] estate or lots bordering on any one side of
) any street or part of street in said city not less
than fifteen rods in length, and the owners of at
least one-half of the street frontage on said side
of street, or part of street, shall desire to have a
sidewalk built along the line of such real estate
or lots, they shall make out in writing and sign a
petition to the common council in which shall be
stated the points where they desire such sidewalk
to commence and terminate, and request the com-
mon council to order that such sidewalk be built.
gprg?edltgﬁg’; SecTioN 3. At the next or .-any regular or
for sidewalks; special meeting after such petition shall bave
Qﬁxﬂffewgfﬁe, been so filed, the common council shall enter an
material, etc.  order among its records, requiring a sidewalk to
be constructed along such street, part of street or
side of street as prayed for in such petition; the
common council shall, in such order, designate
and determine the street or side of street, along
which such sidewalk shall be coustructed; may
prescribe the manner of its construction. the ma-
terials of which it shall be composed, the grade
for the same and method of determining the
grade, and the time within which the owner or
owners of the lots or lands along such street or
side of street, shall construct the same, and shall
further declare therein that in case the owner or
owners of any such lot or lots, or of any such
lands, shall fail to so construct such sidewalk
along the lot or lots, or part of lot or lots, or along
the lands so owned by him or them within the
time limited in said order, the city will construct
such part thereof, as such owner or owners have
so failed to construct and charge the costs thereof
to the lot or lots, or part of lot or lots, or to the
land along which the city shall have so construct-
ed such sidewalka,
Noticetocon-  SECTION 4. Within ten days after said order
walks;how  shall bave been entered as aforesaid, the street
gives, commissioner of said city shall serve the same
upon all the owners of the lote or the lands on
the street or parts of street or side of street along
which such sidewalk is to be constructed, per-
sonally or by leaving a true copy thereof at the
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usual place of abode of such owners in said city;
in case any owner or owners of such lot or lots
or part of lot or lots, or of such lands, shall not
reside in said city, or his or their name or names
shall be unknown to the street commissioner,
then such order shall be served on such non-
resident or unknown owner or owners by pub-
lishing the same in such newspaper published
in said city at least once, and at least ten days
before the expiration of the time in said order
for the construction of such sidewalks. As soon
as the street commissioner shall have completed
the service of said order as herein provided, he
shall make and file with the city clerk his return
of service, in which he shall state the time, place
and manner of service thereof, and in case the
said order shall have been published as herein-
before provided, he shall attach to his return and
file therewith the affidavit of the publication there-
of in the usual form, subscribed and sworn to b
the printer or publisher of the r ewspaperin whic
such order shall have been so published.
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SEoTION 5. At any time after said order shall owner may

have been so entered by the common council as
hereinbefore provided, and within the time
therein limited therefor, the owner or owners of
the lots or lands on the street, part of street or
side of street along which such sidewalk is to be
constructed, may, at their own expense and in
the manner and of the width, grade and ma-
terial designated in such order, construct such
sidewalk along said lot or lots, or part of lot or
lots, or along the said land owned by them re-
spectively.

SkctioN 6. Within ten days after the expira- sireet commis-

tion of the time limited in such order for con-
structing such sidewalk, the street commissioner
of said city shall examine the street, part of street
or side of street along which such sidewalk shall
have been ordered to be so constructed, and within
said ten days shall make and file with the city clerk
a report in writing signed by him as to the con-
struction of the same. He shall state in such
report what part of said sidewalk, if any, has
been and what part, if any, has not been con-
structed in conformity with such order, and shall
describe the lots or lands, if any, along which the
sidewalk has been so constructed as well as the

sjoner to exam-
ine and report.
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lot or lands, if any, along which it has not been
80 constructed.

SkctioN 7. If it shall appear by such report of
the street commissioner, that any part of such
sidewalk has not been constructed in conformity
with order aforesaid, the common council shall di-
rect the street commissioner to proceed at once to
construct in conformity with said order such part
of said sidewalk as said report shows has not been
so constructed, and the said street commissioner
shall thereupon proceed at once so to construct
such part of such sidewalk.

SectiON 8. Immediately upon completing his
work the street commissioner shall make and file
with the city clerk a statemeat in writing, sub-
scribed and sworn to by him, in which he shall
state the total expense actually incurred by him
in so constructing that part of said sidewalk so
constructed by him, and also the actual expenses
incurred by him in so constructing the part of
such sidewalk in front of each lot, or part of lot, or
land along which it appears by his report the
owner or owners of such lot, or part of lot, or land
had failed as aforesaid to construct such sidewalk,
and such expenses shall be paid out of the gen-
eral fund of the city.

SecTION 9. At any regular or special meeting
after such statement shall have been so filed, the
common council shall, by resolution, levy and as-
sess upon such lot or part of lots or lands in front
of which any sidewalk or part of sidewalk shall
have been so constructed by said street commis-
sioner, as it appears by said statement, a special
tax sufficient to pay the actual expense incurred
in so constructing the same as appears by said
statement, and said resolution shall describe each
of said lots or parts of lots or lands, state the
names of the owners thereof, when known, and
give the amount of taxes so levied and assessed
upon each such lot or part of lots or lands.

SectION 10. The clerk of said city shall insert
in a seperate column in the tax list of his city
next thereafter to be delivered to the city treas-
urer for collection, and opposite to the descrip-
tion therein of each of said lots or parts of lots, or
lands, the amount of such special tax properly
chargeable thereto as appears by the copy of such
resolution or resolutions so delivered to him as
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aforesaid and the said special taxes shall be col-
lected or returned delinquent in the same man-
ner as town, county and state taxes are collected
or returned delinquent by law, and the lots or
parts of lots or lands upon which such special
taxes may be so levied and assessed, may be sold
and conveyed for non-payment thereof in the
same manuer and with the same effect as if said
special tax had been a general town, county or
state tax.

8S8EcTION 11. Whenever it shall be necessary in
the opinion of the common council to repair or
re-construct any sidewalk, the common council
may cause such sidewalk to be repaired or re-con-
structed at the expense of the owners of the lots
or lands abutting on such sidewalk in the same
manner as it is authorized to construct new side-
walks, except that no petition of the lot or land
owners or of any one else shall be necessary
to authorize the council to cause such side-
walk to he repaired or re-constructed; provided,
however, that when any sidewalk shall be in
an immediately dangerous coandition and the
cost of repairing the same opposite any one lot
or piece of land shall not exceed five dollars, the
street commissioner shall forthwith notify the
owner of the lot or land abutting on such dan-
gerous sidewalk, if a resident of said city, to repair
such sidewalk, and if such owner shall not at once
proceed to repair the same, the street commissioner
shall at once proceed to repair the such danger-
ous sidewalk, and the cost of such repairs shall be
paid by the city, levied upon and collected from
the lots and lands abutting on such dangerous
sidewalk in the same manner as the cost of con-
structing new walks are paid, levied and collected
from the lots and lands abutting thereon.

CHAPTER XI.

STREETS AND PUBLIC GROUNDS.
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SeorioN 1. The common council shall have streets and al- _

power to vacate or discontinue any street, alley,
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consent in writing of the owners of all the lands
abutting upon said street, alley, highway or part
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thereof so vacated or discontinued, provided that
no street, alley or highway or part thereof shall
be vacated or discontinued so as to shut off any
parcel of land from all public streets or highways
]wit(lllout consent of the owner of such parcel of
and. *

SECTION 2. When any street or alley in said
city which appears on any recorded plat in the
register of deeds office of Barron county, shall be
so vacated or discontinued the order vacating or
discontinuing the same shall be in force only
from and after the date when a certified copy of
said order shall be recorded in the office of the
register of deeds of said Barron county.

SEcTiON 3. 'Whenever the city council shall in-
tend to lay out and open, change, widen or extend
any street, lape, alley, public grounds, s%uare. or
other place, or to construct and open, alter, en-
large or extend any drain, canal or sewer, or alter,
widen or straighten any water course in said
city, and it shall be necessary to take private
property therefor, they shall proceed in the man-
ner prescribed by the general laws of this state
for the government of village boards in such
cases, and for such purposes said common council
shall be vested with all the rights and powers
conferred by such general laws upon village
boards, and sections 895 to 903, inclusive, revised
statutes of 1878, and the acts amendatory there-
of, and all general laws of this state of like pur-
pose, shall so far as applicable apply. to such pro-
ceedings; provided, that in case of appeal under
sections 900 and 901, of the revised statutes, and
acts amendatory thereof, costs shall be awarded
against appellant if the appeal be dismissed or a
more favorable verdict be not obtained, otherwise
against respondent.

CHAPTER XII.
JUDICIAL.

SEcrION 1. The justice of the peace elected un-
der this act sball have concurrent jurisdiction

- with and powers and perform all the duties of

justices of the peace in Barron county, and shall
qualify in the same manner as provided by the
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§gneral laws of this state except that his official
nd shall be approved by the mayor, and in ad-
dition thereto he shall have exclusive jurisdiction
in all cases arising under the ordinances, resolu-
tions and by-laws passed by said city council, and
shall receive the same fees as a justice of the
peace under the laws of this state receives for his
services, but the said city shall not be liable for
his fees in any case except such as shall accrue in
prosecusions or actions brought for the violation
of the ordinances, by-laws, rules and regulations
of said city.

SECTION 2. AEpeals and writs of certiorar: may
be taken from the decisions or judgments of the
said justice of the peace in the same manner and
with the same effect and force as from judgments
of justices of peace under the laws of this state
in all actions and prosecutions in said justices’
court except as hereinafter provided; the practice
and proceedings shall conform as far as may be
to practice and proceedings in like cases in justices’
courts under the laws of this state.

SEcTION 3. No action brought to recover a fine
or penalty for violation of any ordinance, by-
law, rule, resolution or regulation of said city,
shall be removed from said justice of the peace,
but whenever it shall appear by affidavit, that
the said justice of the peace is a material witness
in the action, or is within the forbidden degree of
consanguinity, said justice of the peace shall
notify some justice of the peace of said county, to
hear such action, whereupon it shall be the dut
of said justice of the peace so notified, to forwit
appear at the office of said justice of the peace
on the trial of said action, 1n the same manner
and with like effect as said justice of the peace
of said city would. if not disqualified to act, and
the doings of said justice of the peace so notified,
while 8o presiding over said justice’s court, shall
have and be of the same force and effect as like
proceedings of raid justice of the peace of said
city, and when said action is concluded, a like
record, as in other like cases, shall be made in
said court and thereafter and thereupon execu-
tion or commitment may be issued as in other
cases tried before said justice of the peace. Said
Justice of the peace so notified while presiding
over'said justice's court shall receive the same
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fees as are allowed by law to said justice of the
peace for like service.

SecTION 4. In case of a vacancy in the office of
the justice of the peace of said city, or in his ab-
sence or inability to act, the justice of the peace
of said county nearest by a direct line to the
office of the justice of the peace of said city, or
in case of vacancy, to the office of the late jus-
tice of the peace of said city, shall have all the
powers and jurisdiction of such justice of the
peace, and it shall be his duty to exercise the
same and discharge all the duties of such justice
of the peace until such vacancy is filled or ab-
sence or inability to act is removed.

CHAPTER XIIL
PROCEDURE FOR VIOLATIONS OF ORDINANOCES, ETC.

SecrioN 1. The city of Chetek may sue for and

proceedings by recover any and all penalties for forfeitures un-

warrant upon
oompmnr,?o

Form of com-
plaint,

der the ordinances, by-laws, police or health regu-
lations made in pursuance of this act, in the cor-
porate name of Chetek, and such action shall be
commenced by warrant upon a complaint sub-
stantially in the following form:

State of Wisconsin, |
City of Chetek, } 88.
Barron County.
.............. being duly sworn, complains on
oathto............ ,that ............ did on the

...... day of ......, A. D. 18.. ., violate an ordi-
nance (by-law, regulation of said city or resolu-
tion) (describing it by its title and date), in that
he did then and there contrary to said ordinance,
by-law or resolution (here insert the act or omis-

sion complained of), which said . ...... is now in
force, as this deponent verily believes, and prays
that . .... may be arrested and held to answer
to said city of Chetek therefor.

Sworn and subscribed before me this . .... day
of ...... ,A.D.18...

It shall be sufficient to give the number of the
section or sections, and the chapter or title and
date of the ordinance, by-law, regulation or
resolution violated, and said complaint tay
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be sworn to or before any officer authorized to

administer oaths in the state. Upon filing of

said complaint with the justice of the peace, a

;varrant. shall issue thereon substantially as fol-

ows:

State of Wisconsin,

City of Chetek, 8s

Barron County,

The state of Wisconsin to the sheriff of said
county, or to the marshal of the city of Chetek,
greeting:

Whereas........ .... ...... has this day com-
plained to me in writing on oath that............
........ did on the.......dayof........18.., vio-
late.... .... an ordinance, by law, regulation or
resolution of said city, which said....... is now in
force and effect as said complainant verily be-
lieves; therefore, in the name of the state of Wis-
consin you are hereby commanded to arrest the
body of said.......... .......... and him forth-
with bring before the undersigned justice of the
peace to answer to said city of Chetek on the
complaint aforesaid.

Given under my hand this ........ day of
18..

Form of war-
rant.

.....

The defendant in such action may be arrested
upon service of the warrant or process by which
action is commenced; upon the return of the war- Return of war-
rant the court may proceed summarily with the anceor ad-
case unless it be continued by consent or for {3¥mens
cause as in other cases provided by law; if the
case be adjourned upon the application of either
party, the defendant, if required by the court so
to do, shall recognize with surety for his appear-
ance in such sum as the court shall direct, or in
default thereof may be put in charge of the offi-
cer who made the arrest, or be committed to the
common jail of Barron county. The complaint
made aforesaid shall be the complaint in the
action, and the plea of “not guilty >’ shall put in
issue all material allegations of the complaint.

SecriON 2. A printed copy of an ordinance, by- printed copy of
law or resolution purporting to have been passed Sifmefeqso®
by the common council and published in a news- evidence.
paper, or in pamphlet or book form, shall be prima

Jacie evidence of its due passage and publication,
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and that the same is in force and may be received
in evidence.

SeEcTioN 3. Witnesses for the city and jurors
shall attend in all city prosecutions without the
payment of dues in advance upon process of the
court duly served, and in default thereof their at-
tendance may be enforced by attachment. In
case the jury after being kept out a reasonable
time, should disagree, they shall be discharged,
and thereupon the court shall adjourn the cause to
a day certain and issue a new venire as aforesaid.

SecTION 4. In city prosecutions the finding
of the court or jury shall be *guilty” or *‘not
guilty;” if guilty, the court shall render judg-
ment therein against the defendant for the fine,
penalty or forfeiture and shall fix the amount of
such fine, penalty or forfeiture, within the pro-
visions of the ordinance, by-law or resolution,
for the violation of which the person or persons
shall have been adjudged guilty, and for the
cost of suit, if not guilty, the cost, as in actions
in justices court, shall be taxed against the city,
but no attorney’s fees shall be taxed for or
against the defendant in any such suit; and in
default of payment of such judgment, fine, pen-
alty or forfeiture and the costs, the court shall ad-
judge and determine and enter upon the docket
that such defendant be imprisoned in the county
jail within and for the county of Barron for a
term which in no case shall exceed six months,
and such court may further adjudge, determine
and sentence such defendant to be kept at hard
labor during the term of commitment, either
within or without said jail or place of imprison-
ment, and the said court shall therenpon issue
a commitment inserting therein such time of im-
prisonment, and every person convicted and com-
mitted may be kept at hard labor in the common
jail of the county of Barron or elsewhere, under
the watch, guard and supervision of whomsoever
the common council shall appoint for the period
of time for which such person shall have been so
committed, unless said judgment, fine, penalty,
forfeiture and costs are sooner paid. The com-
}nitment may be substantially in the following
orm:
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Barron county, Form of com-
City of Chetek, } -
The state of Wisconsin to the sheriff of said
county, or any police officer of said city, and to
the keeper of the common jail of sai county,

%Veetlng

hereas, at a justice court in and for the
county of Barron, held at my office in said city,
forthetrialof ........ ............ , for the of-
fense hereinafter stated, thesaid ............ con-
victed of having on the .. .dayof ...... , A. D,
18. ., at said city in said county violated section . ..
of cha ter ........ of a general ordinance of the
city of Chetek entitled “an ordinance .

which said ordinance was then in force, and upon
conviction the said court did adjudge and deter-
mine that the said ........ ........ pay a fine
of ........ dollars together with ........ dollars
costs, that in default of the gayment of said fine
and costs, he be imprisoned in the county jail of
said county for the term of ........ d’s; 8 (at
hard labor) for the benefit of the city of Chetek
therefore in the name of the state of Wisconsin.
you are commanded forthwith to take the body
ofthe.... .... and ........ convey and deliver
to the keeper of the common jail in and for Bar-
ron county, and the said keeper is hereby com-
manded in the name of the state of Wisconsin to
receive and keep in custody in said jail the said
................ for the termof ......, (at hard
labor for the benefit of the city) unless the said
fines and costs are sooner paid, or he be discharg-
ed’by due course of law.

Given under my hand this .... dayof ........
18....

SectioN 5. If the mayor of the city, shall at Employment
any time deem it for the interest of the city, he X remay
may employ and work the prisoners, so commit- °rde
ted, outside of the jail yard at labor on the public
grounds, streets or alle gs of said city, and may
cause them to be secured in such manner as in his
judgment will prevent their escape, and the keeper
or custodian of the common jail of said county,
sball upon the order of the mayor of said city, de-
liver the prisoner or prisoners in such order named
or described, into the keeping and custody of such
person or persons in said order directed, and re-
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ceive and securely confine such prisoner or prison-
ers when returned by such person or persons as
aforesaid, and said order shall remain good and be
in force until revoked by the mayor or common
council of said city.

SectioN 6. The complaint and warrant or
either of them may be amended and actions ad-
journed in same manner and upou same condi-
tions and restrictions as complaints and warrants
are amended, and the actions are adjourned in
criminal actions in justices’ court under the gen-
eral laws of this state, and in all cases, either
party shall enjoy the right of trial by jury as in
civil actions in justices’ court unless the same is
duly waived and a failure to demand a jury,shall
in all cases be deemed a waiver.

SECTION 7. Any person convicted of a viola-
tion of any ordinance, by-law, regulation or reso-
lation of said city, may appeal from the judg-
ment of conviction, to the circuit court of Barron

‘county, as provided by law in criminal cases.

SeorioN 8. All appeals taken uander the pro-
visions of this act, shall be conducted in the cir-
cuit court in the same manner as appeals from
the justices’ court under the general laws of this
state, and the judgment of such court shall be
carried into execution, as hereinbefore provided,
as near as may be.

SecTIOoN 9. No person shall be an incompetent
judge, justice, witness or juror by reason of his
being an inhabitant or resident of said city in any
action or proceeding in which said city is a party
or interested.

SectioN 10. The said justice on the Tuesday
next preceding the annual election in each year
and quarterly thereafter shall file with the city
clerk a report showing the amount of fines and
penalties received by him during the quarter cov-
ered by such report and the amount of such fines
and penalties paid by him to the treasurer of said
city and the dates of payment of the same, and
with such report he shall file the receipts showing
such payment received by him from the treasurer
during the quarter covered by such report, and the
clerk shall lay such report before the common
council at the next regular meeting after the same
shall have been filed, and all fines and penalties by
whomsoever received or collected shall be paid to



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CE. 94

the city treasurer within ten days after the same
shall have been collected or received.

CHAPTER XIV.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

SecrioN 1. Every member of the common
council of the city of Chetek who shall directly
or indirectly vote to himself or knowingly to any
other person any sum of money for any purpose
whatever in violation of the city charter or any
amendment thereto, or shall ask or receive any
compensation for doing any official act except
as inspectors of election and supervisors, any
member of the common council who shall be
directly or indirectly interested in any contract
made with or in behalf of the city and any mem-
ber of said council who shall directly or indirectly
purchase any city order or city indebtedness for
less than the full amount thereof, shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor ipn office and may be
prosecuted, and upon conviction thereof shall be
gunished by a fine not exceeding two hundred

ollars nor less than twenty dollars, or by impris-
onment in the county gail not more than thirty
days nor less than ten days or both, at the discre-
tion of the court.

SecrioN 2. When the city of Chetek deeds or
leases any real estate or any interest therein
owned by said city the party of the first part shall
be the city of Chetek, and the person or persons
authorized to execute such deed or lease need not
be named in the body thereof.

SecrioN 3. The mayor of said city is hereby
authorized when the common council shall by a
two-thirds vote so direct, and shall by ordinance
or resolution, describe the real estate and interest
to be conveyed, to execute a deed or lease of such
real estate or interest therein belonging to said
city. The said deed or lease shall be signed by
the mayor of the city, and countersigned by the
city clerk, and sealed with the corporate seal of
said city, and duly witnessed and acknowledged
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as is provided for the execution of deeds and con-
veyances.

EOTION 4. When any such deed or lease is so
executed, the city clerk shall attach to such deed
or lease a true copy by him duly certified, of the
ordinance or resolution aforesaid, and the same
shall be recorded by the register of deeds, with
said deed or lease, and such copy so attached, and
the record thereof, shall in all courts of this state
be prima facie evidence of the authority of the
mayor to make and execute such deed or lease;
provided, that the provisions of this section shall
not apply to deeds issued by said city to lots in
any cemetery belonging to said city.

ECTION 5. The said city shall from and after
the said first Tuesday in April, 1891, support and
maintain all poor residing within the limits
thereof, heretofore supported and properly charged
to said town of Chetek, and the laws of the state
for the relief and support of the poor in towns
shall apply to eaid city, and the common council
shall appoint one or more of its number to act as
overseers of the poor of the city who sbhall per-
form all the duties of overseers of the poor in
towns.

SecrioN 6. The said city shall own and have
charge of all bridges within said city., and the
general laws for the preservation of bridges., and
the punishment provided by such laws for willful
and malicious injury done thereto, are hereby ex-
tended to and shall include all the bridges erected
or owned by said city and shall apply to any will-
ful or malicious damage which may be done to
either of them by any person or persons what-
ever, and the common council of said city may
from time to time make such by-laws or ordinan-
ces a8 they may deem necessary for the preserva-
tion of such bridges, and enforce the same by ade-
quate penalties.

SecrION 7. This act shall not in any manner
change or affect the common or bigh schools of
said town of Chetek or city of Chetek, but the
organization of school districts shall in all things
remain the same as if this act had not been passed,
except that school districts lying partly within
the limits of said city shall become joint school
districts.
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SecrioN 8. The plats of the village of Chetek Village plats.
and of the additions thereto, are hereby adopted
as the plats of the city of Chetek and of the addi-
tions thereto and the real estate included in said
plats may hereafter be described by giving the
number of the lots and blocks as they appear on
said plats, or by metes and bounds, or by describ-
ing the plats as the original plat of the village,
now city of Chetek, or the plat of any addition to
the village, now city of Chetek, or in any other
manner that shall designate said real estate with
reasonable certainty.

SwcrioN 9. If any officer or other person fails railure of om-
to do or to perform any of the duties which thig " ' 9°du7-
act or any ordinance, by-law, rule, regulation or
resolution requires him to do at a time speci-
fied. the common council may designate another
time when such officer or person may do or per-
form such duties and when done or performed at
the time so designated by the common council,
it shall be taken, heid and considered the same
a8 if such duties had been done or performed
at the time specified in this act, or in the ordi-
nance, by-law, rule, regulation or resolution of
said city.

SecTiON 10. The town treasurer of the town of Town treasurer
Chetek shall pay to the treasurer of the city of treasirer’
Chetek when elected and gualiﬁed such a part of money, when.
the tax of said town levied for town purposes in
the year 1890, and not expended, as the assessed
valuation of the property in said city, is a part of
the assessed valuation of the town of Chetek and
the city of Chetek combined; the bonded indebt-
ness of the town of Chetek shall as it matures be
paid ratably by the city and town according to
the equalized assesments thereof.

SecTiON 11. The electors of said city may hold City license to
a special election therein, for the purpose of in- *" "™
creasing and further determining the amount to
be paid in said city license to sell intoxicating li-
quors to be drank on the premises under the pro-
visions of section 1548b of the revised statutes,
and the time of holding such election shall not
be limited by any election held in the town of
Chetek for like purposes.

SecrioN 12. No general laws contravening the General 1aws
provisions of this act shall be considered as re. "t !otertere
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pealing, amending or modifying the same except
such purpose be expressly set forth in such law.
Public act. SecrioN 13. This act is hereby declared a pub-
lic act and shall be liberally construed in all courts
of this state.
SeEctioN 14. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 27, 1891.

No. 442, A.] [Published April 4, 1891.

CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT to revise and amend the charter of the
city of Manitowoc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
tn senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Repealed, SecrioN 1. The following named acts of the
chapters, legislature of the state of Wisconsin are hereby

repealed, viz.: Chapters two hundred and sev-
enty-five (275) and four hundred and ninety five
(495) of the private and local laws of 1870; chap-
ters eighty-six (86) two hundred twenty-nine
(229) and three hundred fifty-nine (359) of the
private and local laws of 1871; chapters seventeen
(17) and one hundred twenty-seven (127) of the
private and local laws of 1872; chapters four(4) and
two hundred nineteen (219) of the general laws of
1873; chaptera one hundred and fifty-one (151) and
two hundred twenty-eight (225) of the general
laws of 1875; chapter one hundred thirty (130) of
the general laws of 1876; chapters one hundred
sixty-seven (167) and one hundred eighty-one
(181) of the general laws of 1877; chapters ninety-
8ix (96) and one hundred (100) of the general laws
of 1878; chapters one hundred seventy-two (172)
and one hundred eighty-six (186) of the general
laws of 1879; chapter three hundred nine (309) of
the general laws of 1882, chapter four hundred
and one (401) of the general laws of 1885; chapters
two hundred fifty-nine (259% and two hundred
eighty-six (286) of the general laws of 1887. And



